

No. 01-188

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND  
MANUFACTURES OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

KEVIN CONCANNON, COMMISSIONER, MAINE DEPARTMENT  
OF HUMAN SERVICES, AND G. STEVEN ROWE,  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF MAINE,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE  
LONG TERM CARE PHARMACY ALLIANCE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

DAVID C. TODD \*  
DAVID J. FARBER  
KATHLEEN J. LESTER  
PATTON BOGGS LLP  
2550 M Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20008  
(202) 457-6000

\* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE MAINE RX PROGRAM CONFLICTS WITH FEDERAL LAW BECAUSE IT WILL HARM THE FRAIL AND ELDERLY WHOM MEDICAID WAS CREATED TO SERVE.....	4
II. THE MAINE RX PROGRAM CONTRADICTS MEDICAID'S GOAL OF BENEFITING A TARGETED POPULATION .....	9
III. THE MAINE RX PROGRAM ALSO CONFLICTS WITH MEDICAID'S EQUAL ACCESS REQUIREMENT.....	10
IV. THE MAINE RX PROGRAM VIOLATES CONGRESS'S INTENT IN PERMITTING PRIOR AUTHORIZATION.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
<i>Arkansas Med. Soc’y v. Reynolds</i> , 6 F.3d 519 (8th Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>Barnhill v. Johnson</i> , 503 U.S. 393 (1992) .....	11
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	4
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941) .....	4
<i>Methodist Hosp. v. Sullivan</i> , 91 F.3d 1026 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	10
<i>Orthopaedic Hosp. v. Belshe</i> , 103 F.3d 1491 (9th Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Pharmaceutical Research &amp; Manuf. of America v. Concannon</i> , 249 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Pharmaceutical Research &amp; Manuf. of America v. Meadows</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2002 WL 31000006 (11th Cir. September 6, 2002).....	11
STATE CASES	
<i>Ohio Hosp. Ass’n v. Ohio Dept. of Human Servs.</i> , 579 N.E.2d 695 (Ohio 1991).....	10
FEDERAL STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
42 C.F.R. § 430.0 .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(19).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(30)(A) .....	10, 12
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(d)(5)(A) & (B).....	11
H.R. Rep. No. 881, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. 98 (1990).....	11
STATE STATUTES	
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, § 2681 .....	9
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, § 2681(1).....	10
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, § 2681(2)(F).....	9
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, § 2681(7).....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
Roberto Bernabei <i>et al.</i> , <i>Characteristics of the SAGE Database: A New Resource for Research on Outcomes in Long-term Care</i> , 54 <i>J. Gerontology: Med. Sci.</i> M25 (1999).....	7
Thomas Bodenheimer, <i>Long Term Care for Elderly People, The On-Lok Model</i> , 341 <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 1324, 1326 (1999).....	7
J. Lyle Bootman <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Health Care Cost of Drug-Related Morbidity and Mortality in Nursing Facilities</i> , 157 <i>Archives of Internal Med.</i> 2089 (1997).....	7, 8
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	10
Henry G. Grabowski <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Effect of Medicaid Formularies on the Availability of New Drugs</i> , 1 (Supp. 1) <i>PharmacoEconomics</i> 32 (1992).....	5, 6
Art Haymes, <i>Letters: Prior Authorization a Threat to Doctor-Patient Bond</i> , 90 <i>Wis. Med. J.</i> 506 (1991) .....	6
Carl E. Hopkins <i>et al.</i> , <i>Cost-Sharing and Prior Authorization Effects on Medicaid Services in California: Part II: The Providers' Reactions</i> , 13 <i>Med. Care</i> 643 (1975).....	6
The Lewin Group, <i>SAMHSA Managed Care Tracking System</i> (1998) .....	5, 6
Mental Health Assoc. in Mich. & Mich. Psychiatric Soc'y, <i>A Survey of Community Mental Health Services Programs Regarding Medications for Recipients Also Enrolled in Qualified Health Plans</i> (1999).....	5
Mark Monane <i>et al.</i> , <i>Pharmacotherapy: Strategies to Control Drug Costs in Managed Care</i> , 53 <i>Geriatrics</i> 51 (1998).....	7, 8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
National Mental Health Association, <i>Penny-wise &amp; Pound-Foolish: Restricting Access to Psychotropic Medications</i> (2002).....	5
Neil J. MacKinnon & Ritu Kumar, <i>Prior Authorization Programs: A Critical Review of the Literature</i> , 7 J. Managed Care Pharmacy 297 (2001).....	5
Mark Schiller, <i>A Prescription for Medi-Cal</i> , Action Alert, Pacific Research Institute (1998).....	5
Stephen B. Soumerai <i>et al.</i> , <i>A Critical Analysis of Studies of State Drug Reimbursement Policies: Research in Need of Discipline</i> , 71 The Millbank Q. 217, 247 (1993) .....	5
Stephen B. Soumerai <i>et al.</i> , <i>Effects of Medicaid Drug-Payment Limits on Admission to Hospitals and Nursing Homes</i> , 325 New Eng. J. Med. 1072 (1991).....	6
<b>COURT RULES</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 37(6) .....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37(3)(a).....	1
